

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 741
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.12.2024


ENTREPRENEURSHIP AND SKILL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (ESDP)


741.   SHRI IRANNA KADADI:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of youths being trained in the country under the Entrepreneurship and Skill Development Programme (ESDP), the details thereof, State/UT and district-wise specially in Karnataka;

(b) the number of training institutes being run by Government under the scheme, the details thereof, State/UT and district-wise; and

(c) the funds spent by the Government under the scheme so far, the details thereof, State/UT and district-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) is implementing Entrepreneurship and Skill Development Programme (ESDP) Scheme with an objective to motivate young persons both men and women representing different sections of the society including SC/ST, women, physically handicapped, Ex-servicemen, Agniveer and BPL persons to consider self-employment or entrepreneurship to promote new enterprises, build capacity of existing MSMEs and inculcate entrepreneurial culture in the country. The scheme is being implemented across the country including Karnataka. Under the scheme total number of youths trained in the country in the last financial year 2023-24 is 3,47,042, out of which 14,301 are from Karnataka. The State/UT-wise and district-wise, especially in Karnataka are placed at Annexure-I and Annexure-II, respectively.

(b): The training programmes are being conducted by MSME-Development Facilities Centres (DFOs), Technology Centres (TCs), and premier Implementing Agencies (IAs) such as IIMs, IITs, ICAR, CSIR, NITs, Central and States agricultural universities, etc. after calling the ESDP training proposals from them.

(c): Entrepreneurship and Skill Development Programme (ESDP) Scheme is a Central Sector
Scheme implemented pan India and no State/District-wise funds are allocated under the Scheme.
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Annexure-I


Annexure-I refers to answer to the part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 741 due to be answered on 02.12.2024.

As per data available on ESDP MIS Portal, the State wise details of the beneficiary trained under the ESDP scheme from FY 2021-22 to FY 2023-24 is tabulated below: -

Sr.
No.

Name of State FY 2021-22 FY
2022-23

FY
2023-24

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 128 2856 2502
2 ANDHRA PRADESH 2295 1424 5760
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 136 1087 4236
4 ASSAM 1165 15350 19339
5 BIHAR 3929 6079 12265
6 CHANDIGARH 0 118 276
7 CHHATTISGARH 1814 5266 5759

8 DADAR AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN
AND DIU

280 608 467

9 DELHI 1349 1385 4170
10 GOA 119 279 1510
11 GUJARAT 1580 9651 14939
12 HARYANA 2014 3213 7688
13 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1317 1790 5923
14 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 494 3863 35280
15 JHARKHAND 2570 6156 8380
16 KARNATAKA 3316 6117 14301
17 KERALA 2335 7150 8873
18 LADAKH 0 50 94
19 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 498
20 MADHYA PRADESH 2706 44248 42055
21 MAHARASHTRA 3946 15468 16669
22 MANIPUR 403 1281 1722
23 MEGHALAYA 213 1209 2374
24 MIZORAM 87 210 1122
25 NAGALAND 527 6810 16561
26 ODISHA 2559 8616 10348
27 PUDUCHERRY 61 147 737
28 PUNJAB 2447 7269 10368
29 RAJASTHAN 2293 8820 12807
30 SIKKIM 1140 903 2004
31 TAMIL NADU 3002 9433 16445
32 TELANGANA 2629 4606 11548
33 TRIPURA 1384 331 4072
34 UTTAR PRADESH 8156 23137 25918
35 UTTARAKHAND 1298 5511 7835
36 WEST BENGAL 1928 8251 12197

 Total 59620 218692 347042


Annexure-II


Annexure-II refers to answer to the part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 741 due to be answered on 02.12.2024.

As per the data available on ESDP MIS Portal, the district wise youth trained in Karnataka
State under the ESDP from FY 2021-22 to FY 2023-24 is tabulated below: -


Sr.
No. Name of District FY 2021-22* FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24

1 BAGALKOT 135 0 218
2 BALLARI 0 0 287
3 BELAGAVI 52 0 244
4 BENGALURU (RURAL) 100 0 574
5 BENGALURU (URBAN) 511 108 3579
6 BIDAR 0 2672 542
7 CHAMARAJANAGAR 196 449 392
8 CHIKBALLAPUR 172 175 140
9 CHIKKAMAGALURU 90 105 445

10 CHITRADURGA 0 154 0
11 DAKSHINA KANNADA 218 160 543
12 DAVANGERE 0 0 174
13 DHARWAD 221 108 920
14 GADAG 0 0 63
15 HASSAN 64 185 130
16 HAVERI 45 0 536
17 KALABURAGI 55 591 714
18 KODAGU 0 86 279
19 KOLAR 85 97 408
20 KOPPAL 59 0 285
21 MANDYA 52 60 234
22 MYSURU 152 0 416
23 RAICHUR 106 159 282
24 RAMANAGARA 205 313 641
25 SHIVAMOGGA 0 0 207
26 TUMAKURU 224 167 304
27 UDUPI 426 113 806
28 UTTAR KANNAD 35 120 0
29 VIJAYANAGAR 0 0 249
30 VIJAYAPURA 61 25 306
31 YADGIR 52 270 383

   Total 3316 6117 14301

* A significant part of training in the FY 2021-22 was conducted in online mode during the Covid-19
period.

